
Agenda Item: 3 F-d 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

---------------------------------- --------------------------------------------------------------- ----------------------------Meeting Date: July 7, 2015 

Department: 

Submitted By: Department of Airports 

Submitted For: 

[X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Workshop [ ] Publfo Hearing 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Modification No. P00001 
to the Other Transaction Agreement (OTA) with the Department of Homeland 
Security/Transportation Security Administration (DHS/TSA) HSTS04-13-H-CT5718 
for Surveillance Systems associated with improvements to the overall security 
system at Palm Beach International Airport (PBIA) extending the term of the 
agreement until January 18, 2016. 

Summary: On July 2, 2013, the Board approved an OTA with the DHS/TSA (R-2013-
0823) in the amount of $450,497.50 for Surveillance Systems associated with 
improvements to the overall security system at PBIA. The agreement expires July 10, 
2015. Approval of Modification No. P00001 extends the term of the OTA from July 10, 
2015 to January 18, 2016; thereby allowing time for the project to be completed. 
Countywide (AH) 

Background and Justification: The Department of Airports is in the process of 
completing improvements/enhancements to the security system at PBIA, including 
additional surveillance systems that were identified by the TSA in order to enhance 
their role at the Airport. Approval of this item will extend the term of the OTA to allow 
for the completion of the necessary TSA improvements. 

Attachments: 

1. Modification No. P00001 to OTA (HSTS04-13-H-CT5718) - 3 originals 

-----------=----===================================================== 



11. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues (Grants) 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

2015 

NET FISCAL IMPACT '~ -0-

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2016 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes ___ No 

2017 2018 

Budget Account No: Fund , _ _ _ Department __ Unit ___ Object_· __ 
Reporting Category __ Revenue Source __ _ 

8. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

:~ There is no Fiscal Impact for this item. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

8. Legal Sufficiency: 

~ q~ ! t, I 2. q Its 
Assistant County Attorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

REVISED 9/03 
ADM FORM 01 
(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT) 

2019 



I I. CONTRACT ID CODE 
rAGEl 

OF PAGES 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT I 2 
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 13·~;;~~~ 4. REQUISmON/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 15. PROJECT NO. (If applicable) 

P0000I 2115205CT5714 
6. ISSUEDBY CODEj 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item ~ CODEj 

TSA - Office of Acquisition / TSA - 25 
701 South 12th Street 
Arlington, VA 22202 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Stree~ county, State and ZIP: Code) (0 9A AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATION NO. -Gary Sypek, Director of Airports Planning and Development 

Palm Beach International Airport 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

I 000 Turnage Boulevard 
West Palm Beach, FL 33406 l0A. MODIFICATION OF CON1RACT/ORDE3NO. 

X HSTS04-13-H-CT5718 

!OB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE I FACILITY CODE 06/17/2015 
11. TI-IlS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended: 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following ~ethods: 

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the o:ffur submitted; or (c) By 
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE 
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER~ Ifby virtue of 
this amendment you desire to change an o:ffur already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation 
and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

$0.00 

_.f!_ A. TIIlS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 1 0A 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN 
ITEM 14, PURSUANTTOTHEAU1HORITY OF FAR43.103(b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENT AL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AU1HORITY OF: 

D. OTHER Specify type of modification and authority) 

X ARTICLE XI - Chane:es and Modifications 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor __ is not, _K.__ is required to sign this document and return_ 1 _ copies to the issuing office . 

. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings. including so/icitationtcontract subject matter where feasible.) 

Please see page 2. 

Except at provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9 A or 1 OA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 

ISA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (fype or print) 

Shelley Vana, Mayor 

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Fype or print) 

Sahar Odderstol 
Contractine: Officer 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR , 1 SC. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

BY _______________ _ 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer) 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83) 
Computer Generated Prescribed by GSA 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS: 

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 

16C. DATE SIGNED 



The purpose ofModification POOOOl to Other Transactional Agreement (OTA) HSTS04-13-H-CT5718 is 
as follows: 

In accordance with Article XI, "Changes and Modifications", of Other Transaction Agreement 
(OTA) number HSTS04-13-H-CT5718, the purpose of this modification is to execute the 
following: 

1. Extend the term of the Agreement's end date from July 10, 2015 to January 18, 
2016 for the Palm Beach International Airport (PBI). 

As a result, Article IV, "Effective Date, Term, and Termination," is hereby revised to 
read as follows: 

The Effective Date of this Agreement is the date on which it is signed by appropriate 
representatives for TSA and PBI, and shall be the date of the last signature ("Effective 
Date"). 

This Agreement shall be in effect from July 10, 2013 through January 18, 2016. 

2. All other terms and conditions of the OTA remain unchanged and in full force and 
effect unless otherwise changed by the Contracting Officer. 

-- End of P0000l -----------


